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MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 15, 2016

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: éase No. 2016-0261-SPHXA - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on August
12, 2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the “pick up box.’

C: Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING &  * BEFORE THE OFFICE OF
PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING,

SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
(214-216 Tollgate Road)
4™ Election District ¥ FOR
4™ Council District
(TOLLGATE OVERLOOK F.K.A. % BALTIMORE COUNTY
214-216 TOLLGATE ROAD)
*
Post 521 Veterans of Foreign Wars (VFW) HOH Case No. 04-0752 and
Owner * Zoning Case No. 2016-0261-SPHXA

214 Tollgate Road, LLC

Developer ¥

* * * * * * *

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S COMBINED
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND ZONING OPINION & ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County for a public hearing on a development proposal submitted in accordance with Article 32,
Title 4, of the Baltimore County Code (“B.C.C.”). Timothy M. Kotroco, Esquire on behalf of Post
521 Veterans of Foreign Wars (VFW), Owner, and 214 Tollgate Road, LLC, Developer of the
subject property (hereinafter “the Developer™) submitted for approval a redlined Development
Plan (“Plan”) prepared by Colbert, Matz & Rosenfelt, Inc., known as “Tollgate Overlook fk.a.
214-216 Tollgate Road.”

The Developer is proposing 23 single-family detached homes on 11.79 acres, more or less,
of land. Currently, the site is developed with a VFW hall and associated parking and a single-
family dwelling that is proposed to be razed to accommodate a new parking area for the VFW
facility. The rest of the site is mostly wooded.

The Developer also has filed Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance

pursuant to the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R) as follows:
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o Special Hearing relief, pursuant to § 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. to: (1) Request the
abandonment of the previously approved special exception area in Case No. 1967-
194-SPX for a parking lot area that has been used in connection with VFW Post
521 and which said parking lot is now proposed to be removed and single family
homes constructed in its place; (2) To amend the 2nd Amended Final Development
Plan (FDP) of Hewitt Farms to show the development of 23 single family homes,
and (3) For such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require.

o Special Exception relief, pursuant to § 1B01.1.C.4 of the B.C.ZR., to:
(1) Reconfirm the approval of the existing Special Exception approval for the VFW
Post approved in Case No. 1967-194-SPX and to approve the use of a parcel of
property with a street address of 216 Tollgate Road for parking for a community
building or other similar civic, social, recreational or educational use. (Existing
VEFW Post). The purpose of this SPX request is to allow the relocation of the
parking lot from the rear of the existing VFW Post 521 to the side of the VFW hall,
and (2) For such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require.

e Variance relief, pursuant to § 301.1 of the B.C.ZR., to: (1) Allow an open

projection, (a rear yard deck) on a single family dwelling to be as close as 18 ft. to

a rear yard property line in lieu of the permitted 22.5 ft. for Lot numbers 4, 6, 9, 10,
12, 16, 20, 21, 22 & 23. (This request represents a worst case scenario as some of
the requests may be less depending on which end of the house the homeowner

locates the deck due to the angled nature of some of the rear lot lines); (2) To allow
a row of parking spaces to be as close as 6 ft. to a public right-of-way in lieu of the

permifted 10 ft., and (3) For such other and further relief as the nature of this cause

may require.

The development and zoning cases were considered at a combined hearing as permitted by
Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) § 32-4-230. Details of the proposed development are more fully
depicted on the Development Plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Developer’s
Exhibit 1. The property was posted on June 5, 2016 with the Notice of Hearing Officer’s Hearing
and on June 12, 2016 with the Zoning Notice, in compliance with the regulations. The undersigned
conducted the hearing on July 7, 2016, at 10:00 AM, Room 205 of the Jefferson Building, 105
West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland.

In attendance at the Hearing Officer’'s Hearing (HOH) in support of the Plan was
professional engineer Richard Matz, with Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc., the consulting firm that

prepared the site plan. Timothy M. Kotroco, Esquire appeared and represented the Developer.
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One neighbor attended the hearing and expressed concerns regarding the proposed parking lot for
the VFW hall, and that iSSlJ.Ie will be discussed in greater detail below.

Numerous representatives of the various Baltimore County agencies who reviewed the Plan
also attended the hearing, including the following individuals from the Department of Permits,

Approvals and Inspections (PAI): Darryl Putty, Project Manager, Vishnu Desai and Jean M.

| Tansey and Jim Hermann (Development Plans Review [DPR]), and Brad Knatz, Real Estate

Compliance. Also appearing on behalf of the County were Stephen Ford from the Department of
Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS), and Lloyd Moxley from the Department of
Planning (DOP).

At the hearing, each of the Baltimore County agency representatives identified above
indicated that the Develépment Plan addressed any comments submitted by their agency, and they
each recommended approval of the Plan. Mr. Moxley noted DOP approved a Pattern Book for the
development (Developer’s Exhibit 3), and he also presented a school analysis (Baltimore County
Exhibit 1) indicating that the area schools are not overcrowded using state guidelines. Jean Tansey,
the County’s landscape architect, indicated the Developer provided sufficient land on site to satisfy
the Local Open Space regulations. She also indicated a schematic landscape plaﬁ fér the project
(Developer’s Exhibit 2} had been approved on April 5, 2016.

The Developer presented one witness: Richard Matz, a licensed professional engineer who
was accepted as an expert. Mr. Matz explained in detail the features on the one-sheet Development
Plan, and also discussed each of the zoning requests, as detailed in a subsequent portion of this
Order. The witness described the large open space tract which will be provided on site, and noted
it would be accessible via sidewalks. Mr. Matz testified the large storrﬂ water management pond

area would be adjacent to the open space parcel and that these two features would create about 4
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acres of “green” space on site. In conclusion, Mr. Matz opined that the Developer satisfied all
Baltimore County rules and regulations governing the development and zoning requests.

Arthur Atencio, who lives.' adjacent to the VFW hall, expressed concern with the
reconfigured parking lot. Mr. Atencio stated the parking lot wmlld be too close to Tollgate Road
and would not be in keeping with the residential feel of the community. He believes that dwellings,
rather than a parking lot, should be oriented towards Tollgate Road.

The B.C.C. states that if a development planﬂsatisfies all County requirements, it shall be
approved. B.C.C. § 32-4-229(b)(1). In this case the undisputed testimony of County review staff
and Mr. Matz establishes that the plan satisfies thf; development regulations. As such, I'am not at
liberty to insist Developer revise its plans to accommodate these concerns, but I do believe the
parking lot should be positioned farther away from the road than presently shown. The plan
indicates the lot would be approximately 6 to 7 {t. from Tollgate Road right-of-way, and variance
relief was sought for this condition.

A condition will be added to the Order below to accomplish this goal, which would result
in the parking lot being “shifted” 8% or 9 ft. to the north. Additional plantings can be included in
this area to provide a dense vegetative buffer that will screen (at least partially) the parking lot and
VFW hall from view of passing motorists.

ZONING REQUESTS

Special Hearing

The first zoning request seeks special hearing relief which would abandon a portion of
special exception area granted in Case No. 1967-194-X. The Order in that case granted a special
exception for the operation of the VFW hall as a “community building.” The site plan for the case

reflected that parking for the VFW facility would be located on a parcel to the north of the proposed
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“VFW hall, and it is this parking lot and special exception area which Developer now proposes to
abandon.

In its place, and as discussed at the hearing, the Developer proposes to raze the existing
single family dwelling éLt 216 Tollgate Road, and construct on that land a parking lot for use by
the VFW. Although the Developer initially sought variance relief to locate the proposed parking
lot within 6 to 7 ft. of the Tollgate Road right-of-way, a condition will be added to the Order in
connection with the above-discussed development case which would position the parking lot no
less than 15 ft. from Tollgate Road. Again, the Developer was granied nearly 50 years ago a
special exception for operation of the VEW hall, and off-street parking is a permitted accessory
use for the special exception use. The special hearing request seeks only to relocate such parking,
and I believe the Developer is entitled to that remlief.

The special hearing request also seeks to amend the Second Amended Final Development
Plan of Hewitt Farms, to show the addition of the 23 single family homes proposed herein. The
Plan shows that more than sufficient density exists to construct the homes, and the Developer is
providing nearly 4 acres of undisturbed local open space and green space on the property. In my
opinion the 23 single family dwellings are an appropriate use of this residential property (zoned
Density, Residential [D.R.] 3.5) and would be complimentary to the existing single family |
dwellings in the Hewitt Farms subdivision. For those reasons, I believ_e the proposed amendment
would be consistent with the spirit and intent of the original Plan and the zoning regulations, and
the request shall be granted pursuant to B.C.Z.R. § 1B01.3.A.7.

Variances
A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it
unlike surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must
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necessitate variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical
difficulty or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Developer has met this test. The property has an irregular shape and contains a large
environmentally-sensitive area. As such, it is unique. If the regulations were strictly interpreted,
Developer would experience a practical difficulty because it would be unable to provide the
necessary parking for the VFW. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with
the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. This is demonstrated by the lack of Baltimore County
opposition.

Special Exception

Under Maryland law, a special exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest

of the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritfs, 291 Md. 1 (1981). The Schultz

standard was revisited in People’s Counsel v. Loyola College, 406 Md. 54 (2008), where the court

emphasized that a special exception is properly denied only when there are facts and circumstances
showing that the adverse impacts of the use at the particular location in question would be above

and beyond those inherently associated with the special exception use.

In this case, Mr. Matz testified Developer satisfied the requirements of B.C.Z.R. § 502.1
governing special exceptions. No evidence was presented which could rebut the presumnption
provided under Maryland law. Finally, the VFW hall was granted special exception relief nearly
50 years ago, and there is no evidence in the record to suggest the use has been detrimental in any

way to the community. As such, the petition will be granted.
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by this Administrative Law Judge/Hearing Officer for
Baltimore County, this 13" day of July, 2016, that the “TOLLGATE OVERLOOK F.K.A. 214-
216 TOLLGATE ROAD” Development Plan, be and is hereby APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to § 500.7 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R) to: (1) Request the abandonment of the
previously approved special exception area in Case No. 1967-194-X for a parking lot area that has
been used in connection with VFW Post 521 and which said parking lot is now proposed to be
removed and single family homes constructed in its place; and (2) To amend the Second Amended
Final Development Plan (FDP) of Hewitt Farms to show the development of 23 single family
homes, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exceptioﬁ relief, pursuant to
§ 1B01.1.C.4 of the B.C.Z.R., to reconfirm the ai)proval of the existing Special Exception approval
for the VFW Post approved in Case No. 1967-194-X and to approve fhe use of a parcel of property
with a street address of 216 Tollgate Road for parking for a community building or other similar
civic, social, recreational or educational use (i.e., existing VFW Post), be and is hercby
GRANTED.

IT IS ALSO FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance relief to: (1) Allow an
open projection, (a rear yard déck) on a single family dwelling to be as close as 18 ft. to a rear yard
property line in lieu of the permitted 22.5 ft. for Lot numbers 4, 6, 9, 10, 12, 16, 20, 21, 22 & 23;
and (2) To allow a row of parking spaces (only those spaces adjoining Lot Nos. 6 - 8) to be as

close as 6 ft. to a public right-of-way in lieu of the permitted 10 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.
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The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1.

Within fifteen (15) days of the date hereof, Developer shall submit a revised
“blue lined” Development Plan reflecting the removal of three parking
spaces adjacent to the parking islands at the southern portion of the lot, and
showing a setback for the parking lot of not less than 15 ft. from Tollgate
Road right-of-way.

Within thirty (30) days of the date hereof, the Developer shall make all
necessary repairs to the existing fence along the eastern boundary of the site.
Developer shall provide enhanced landscape plantings in the buffer area
between the parking lot and Tollgate Road, as determined in the sole
discretion of the Baltimore County Landscape Architect.

The special exception area shall encompass only the approximately 2.96 acre

tract on which is located the existing VFW hall and the proposed parking lot.

r

Any appeal of this Order shall be taken in accordance with Baltimore County Code,

§§ 32-3-401 and 32-4-281.

Adnwhistrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB/dlw
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FerITION FOR ZONING HEAKING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address /4 f-cl/é' (olfoak R og k) which is presently zoned Z_),g B8
Deed References: ___ | 3§4S5” / 10904 10 Digit Tax Account# O / 6 © 7 53 [ o

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) £/ [oler Covc K (s7~ 85 VAW

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._X__a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

See A Huched

2._ A a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

See Abnched

3._X a Variance from Section(s)

See Rbached

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

ich is the subject of this / these Petition(s). Coﬂ# ae 7]_ pU/‘C Aﬂ Ser

egaf Ownasr
Lessee: [T, ri 6. 2ove K tegal-Owners-{Petitioners):
‘|>054" 69.’_; VFw by: ﬂrf/’nz /)7;,)-,—4)/ gﬁs g&(@/‘fl

Name- o Print Narae #1/£ Aype or F’;rf Name #2 — Type or Print
K.

Sighature . Signature #1 ) Signature # 2
Iy KA, Lwrng€ ) m)) J0/ Fera\alley Cil BQ Jhmpre /YN

Mailing Addréss City State Mailing Address ; City State

YT / DAAE | Y- 79 - PSEFT

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:

/JMO)LA? m. /(/mzfoc.n /dewﬂ '/n’”z?—r cCmik
Name- Type or Print ) Nam€ = T i

\ M/é#ow
7 t

5

Signature nature [ .

305 W. Chuowaks A Jowsen MmN 283 Tk Ave, Sk & Ratdy mA
Mailing Address v City State Mailing Address City State
D3OG | Yp-299-39%3 1T broco® Qmal. aom D309 191~ 653-3838,

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

CASE NUMBER FilingDate _ / [ Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer

REV. 10/4/11
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address &/ Y4+6 1 0//ad;é Log which is presently zoned g;ﬁ 5.8
Deed References: ___13§45" / /04 10 Digit Tax Account# P / & & 7 53 [

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) 4/ [folter Covc K os7- S VAP

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1._X__ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

See A Huchked

2. X__ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

See ﬂr‘écw
See A#nched

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

3._X_ aVariance from Section(s)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petltloners)

oW %s &eherr

Sngnat.ure #1 Signature # 2

Name- Type or Print o ?O‘(‘ W/ Nanae #1/£ Type or P;?V Z Name #2 — Type or Print
= \"d N7 = -

70/ eraVa //ev Cir . Ba. lbmore /M
Mailing Address City State
D3A8 | Yi-74Y- PSET
Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorrw or Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
Jirnotdo, 1. Kodroca z?»céme Mute , CcmR
Name- Type or Pght Nai or Print
k_/&(,% /{4 Véo cO
Signature [
308 ﬂz%ﬂfd&j]@ﬂlm J oL mn 3L Sma ik Awe, Jwr’c G Rally mA
Mailing Address State Mailing Address City State
DIdoY | Yp-297- &‘7‘/5 ITKQ#‘MQ_&) gm;u l.aom D109 1o~ 653-3838)
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

CASE NUMBERZ{YA - 020 (" 5 Ipuiﬁg Date & :_Z_?’ ,(ﬁ Do Not Schedule Dates: RavhwerAT

REV. 10/4/11



ATTACHMENT TO SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION
AND VARIANCE PETITION

The Petitioner, requests the following zoning relief:

SPECTAL HEARING RELIEF, pursuant to section 500.7 of the BCZR to request the
abandonment of the previously approved special exception area in case no. 67-194-SPX
for a parking lot area that has been used in connection with VFW Post 521, and which
said parking lot is now proposed to be removed and single family homes constructed in
its place.

AND to amend the 2™ Amended Final Development Plan of Hewitt Farms to show the
development of 23 single-family homes.

AND For such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require.

VARIANCE RELIEF from section 301.1 of the BCZR to allow an open projection, (a
rear yard deck) on a single family dwelling to be as close as 18 feet to a rear yard
property line in lieu of the permitted 22.5 feet for Lot numbers 4, 6, 9, 10, 12, 16, 20, 21,
22 & 23. (This request represents a worst-case scenario, as some of the requests may be
less depending on which end of the house the homeowner locates the deck due to the
angled nature of some of the rear lot lines.)

AND from section 409.8.A 4 of the BCZR to allow a row of parking spaces to be as close
as 6 feet to a public street right of way line in lieu of the permitted 10 feet.

AND For such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION RELIEF, pursuant to section 1B01.1.C.4 of the BCZR to
reconfirm the approval of the existing Special Exception approval for the VFW Post
approved in case no. 67-194 SPX and to approve the use of a parcel of property with a
street address of 216 Tollgate Road, for parking for a community building or other
similar civic, social, recreational or educational use. (Existing VFW Post) The purpose
of this SPX request is to allow the relocation of the parking lot from the rear of the
existing VFW Post 521 to the side of the VFW hall.

AND For such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require.
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Colbert Matz rosenfelt, Inc.

Civil Engineers ¢ Surveyors ¢ Planners M

VARIANCE ZONING DESCRIPTION
214 & 216 Tollgate Overlook
Baltimore County, Maryland

April 26, 2016

Beginning for the same at a point in the bed of Tollgate Road
(variable width) and in the bed of Ritter’s Lane (variable
width), and thence running with and binding in Tollgate Road,

North 85 degrees 03 minutes 44 seconds west 771.38 feet,

North 66 degrees 26 minutes 55 seconds west 295.68 feet,

North 51 degrees 55 minutes 44 seconds west 281.61 feet,

North 36 degrees 49 minutes 17 seconds west 30.03 feet, to

the North side of said Tollgate Road, as widened to 60 feet,

thence running with and binding on the North side of said

Tollgate Road,

North 53 degrees 10 minutes 59 seconds west 161.00 feet,

6. North 08 degrees 11 minutes 00 seconds west 33.36 feet, to
the Southeast side of Hewitt Farms Road, thence running with
and binding on said Southeast side of said Hewitt Farms Road,

7. Easterly by a curve to the right having a radius of 125.00
feet, for an arc length of 87.03 feet, the chord of said arc
bearing North 61 degrees 24 minutes 43 seconds West 85.28
feet,

8. North 81 degrees 21 minutes 25 seconds east 247.80 feet,

9. Easterly by a curve to the left having a radius of 150.00
feet, for an arc length of 156.89 feet, the chord of said arc
bearing North 51 degrees 20 minutes 58 seconds West 149.84
feet, thence leaving the Southeast side of said Hewitt Farms
Road,

10.North 81 degrees 21 minutes 33 seconds east 351.26 feet,

11.South 07 degrees 38 minutes 27 seconds east 125.00 feet,

12.North 81 degrees 21 minutes 33 seconds east 174.24 feet,
13.South 07 degrees 38 minutes 27 seconds east 250.00 feet,
14.North 81 degrees 21 minutes 33 seconds east 82.61 feet,
15.South 05 degrees 21 minutes 45 seconds east 224.76 feet,
16.North 81 degrees 17 minutes 44 seconds east 35.00 feet,
17.South 00 degrees 45 minutes 14 seconds west 156.11 feet, to
the North side of aforesaid Tollgate Road, thence running
with and binding on the North side of said Tollgate Road,

18.South 85 degrees 36 minutes 36 seconds east 235.10 feet, to a

point in the aforesaid Ritter’s Lane, thence running with and

binding in said Ritter’s Lane,

B W

w

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209

Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953 /7 () 16—~ 026 / - gPH XA



19.South 05 degrees 21 minutes 57 seconds east 10.54 feet, to
the place of beginning.

Containing 11.79 acres of land more or less.

Located in the 4th Election District and the 4th Councilmanic
District

Professional Certification A’P R’ 7’@; 20l

I hereby certify that these documents were prepared or approved by me, and that T am a duly
licensed professional engineer under the laws of the State of Maryland.

License No. 13203 Expiration Date: 11/02/2016

2016 0261~ spHXA



Colbert Matz Hrosenfelt, Inc.

Civil Engineers * Surveyors ¢ Planners

SPECIAL EXCEPTION ZONING DESCRIPTION
214 & 216 Tollgate Overlook
Baltimore County, Maryland
April 26, 2016

Beginning for the same at a point in the bed of Tollgate Road
(variable width) and in the bed of Ritter’s Lane (variable width), and
thence running with and binding in Tollgate Road,

1.

H W oo JdJoy U Wk

13 :

12

North 85 degrees 03 minutes 43 seconds West 656.31 feet, thence
leaving the bed of Tollgate Road

North 6 degrees 07 minutes 03 seconds East 318.13 feet,

South 83 degrees 52 minutes 42 seconds East 155.94 feet,

North 66 degrees 46 minutes 57 seconds East 8.61 feet,

North 88 degrees 21 minutes 00 seconds East 60.14 feet,

North 1 degrees 39 minutes 00 seconds West 25.25 feet,

North 81 degrees 21 minutes 33 seconds East 109.96 feet,

South 05 degrees 21 minutes 45 seconds East 224.76 feet,

North 81 degrees 17 minutes 44 seconds East 35.00 feet,

. South 00 degrees 45 minutes 14 seconds West 156.11 feet, to the

North side of aforesaid Tollgate Road, thence running with and
binding on the North side of said Tollgate Road,

South 85 degrees 36 minutes 36 seconds East 235.10 feet, to a

point in the aforesaid Ritter’s Lane, thence running with and

binding in said Ritter’s Lane,

South 05 degrees 21 minutes 57 seconds East 10.54 feet, to the
place of beginning.

Containing 2.96 acres of land more or less.

Located in the 4% Election District and the 4% Councilmanic District
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Professional Certification -n.,',,‘:l.%- o A(Pe((, 28‘.10/ 6

[ hereby certify that these documents were prepared or approved by me, and that [ am a duly
licensed professional engineer under the laws of the State of Maryland.

License No. 13203 Expiration Date: 11/02/2016

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209

Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953 ZO [é () Lt,/fé')HxA,
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501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 4248285

Sold To:

Timothy Kotroco - CU00421252
305 Washington Avenue

#502

Towson,MD 21204

Bill To:

Timothy Kotroco - CU00421252
305 Washington Avenue

#502

Towson,MD 21204

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

Jun 16, 2016

The Baltimore Sun Media Group
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77
501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 13
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 4208376

Sold To:
Timothy Kotroco - CU00421252
I W Pennsylvania Ave Ste 300

Towson,MD 21204

Bill To:
Timothy Kotroco - CU00421252
| W Pennsylvania Ave Ste 300

County on the following dates:

May 31. 2016

The Baltimore Synf,ﬂMedia\Group |

; Gu” @ Q;r‘ﬂ.{-“'«’;«-

By
The Admiristrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by Legal Advertising
. fauthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore =

- [County w;lcl'lel;l‘md a %ul:gf heafr;n]g in Towson, Maryland on the
p tified herein as follows: :

WWM # 2016-0261-SPHA

214 & 216 Toligate Road

N/s Tollgate Road, 250 ft. w/of centerline of Ritters Lane

] d in
connection with VFW Post 521 and which said parking lot
is now proposed to be removed and single family homes
constructed in Its place; 2. To amend the 2nd Amended
Final Development Plan of Hewitt Farms to show the

] EXi ;
existing Special Exception approved for the VFW Post
pproved in Case No. 67-194-Spx and to approve the use
a parcel of property with a street address of 216 To||
Road for parking for a community building or other similar
‘?Fw#msociai, recreational or educational use. (Exi

f : ] e ri y
. |less depending on which en of the house the homeowner
. Jlocates the deck due to the angled nature of some of the

“ [rear lot lines. 2. To allow a row of parking spaces to be
s close as 6 ft, to the public right-of-way in lieu of the
permitted 10 ft. 3. For such other and further relief as the
Jnature of this cause may uire.

Hearing: Monday, June 20, 2016 at 1:30 P.m. in Room
205, Jefferson Building, 105 west Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson 21204, 3

commo Please
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3843. .
(2) For information concerning the File andyor Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391, :
24 Ma 42083
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 6/13/2016

Case Number: 2016-0261-SPHXA

Petitioner / Developer: COLBERT, MATZ & ROSENFELT, INC. ~
P & S DEVELOPMENT

Date of Hearing : JULY 7, 2016

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

214-216 TOLLGATE ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: JUNE 12, 2016

Homdp, Ol

(Signature of Sign Poster)

A8y Linda O’Keefe
ZON l NG NOTI p ¥ (Printed Name of Sign Poster)
CASE # 2016-0261.5pHxa

9] y
A PUBLIC HEARING 523 Penny Lane

WILL BE HELD By

THE ZONING COMMISSIONER (Street Address of Sign Poster)
IN TOWSON, MD

pLACE. T OOM 205, JEFFERSON BuILDING Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE, T,
. TOWSON MD
DATE AND TIME: i < (City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

410 — 666 — 5366

Wmm%w : (Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

PROPOSED TO BE REMO\'™D AND SINGLE FAMI| ¥

HOMES CONSTRUCTED INMTS PLACE 5 T amero e NI
#AMENDED FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN OF HEWITT :




ZONING NOTICE

CASE # 2016-0261-SPHXA

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSON, MD

ROOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDING

PLACE: 105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MD 21204

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, JULY 7, 2016
AT 10:00 AM.

POSTRONIMENTS (0

TR T REMN

Ay

ZONING NOTICE

CASE # 2016-0261-SPHXA

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSON, MD

ROOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDING
PLACE: 105 W, CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MD 21204

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY. JULY 7, 2016
AT 10:00 AM.

Tk 112 LA TAINE O GO
TP 10 A
AT N4 NBVE HLS RN AN PN UNTIL
R L o i Gl




~ ZONING worce

 CASE # 2016-0261-SPHXA

O THER CUONDITIONS ARE. SOMETIMES N14 (SARY.
AL AR v

214 & 216 TOLLGATE RD. SIGN (D)



ZONING nonce

GROUP PHOTO 214-216 TOLLGATE ROAD (ON-SITE)



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHII&OMPANY ) ~

Thursday, June 16, 2016 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: . '
Timothy Kotroco 410-299-2943
305 W, Chesapeake Avenue Ste. 502
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, WIII hold a public hearing in Towson Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0261-SPHA

214 & 216 Tollgate Road

N/s Toligate Road, 250 ft. w/of centerline of Ritters Lane
4" Election District — 4 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Thomas Scherr

Special Hearing 1. To request the abandonment of the previously approved special exception area in Case
No. 67-194-SPX for a parking lot area that has been used in connection with VFW Post 521 and which said
parking lot is now proposed to be removed and single family homes constructed. in its place; 2. To amend the.
2nd Amended Final Development Plan of Hewitt Farms to show the development of 23 single family homes. 3.
For such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require. Special Exception to reconfirm the
approval of the existing Special Exception approval for the VFW Post approved in Case No. 67-194-SPX and
to approve the use of a parcel of property with a street address of 216 Tollgate Road for parking for a
community building or other similar civic, social, regreational or educational use. (Existing VFW Post). The
purpose of this SPX request is to allow the relocation of the parking lot from the rear of the existing VFW Post
521 to the side of the VFW Hall. 2. Forsuch other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require.
Variance to allow an open projection, (a rear yard deck) on a single family dwelling to be as-close as 18 ft. to a
rear yard property line in lieu of the permitted 22.5 ft. for Lot numbers 4, 6, 9, 10, 12, 16, 20, 21, 22 & 23. (This
request represents a worst case $cenario as some of the requests may be Iess dependlng on whlch end of the
house the homeowner locates the deck due to the angled nature of some of the rear lot lines. 2. To allow a
row of parking spaces to be as close as 6 ft. to a public right-of-way in lieu of the permitted 10 ft. 3. For such
otherand further relief as the nature of this cause may require.

yHearlng Thursday, July 7, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,

E West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon ' '
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICARPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHIN!EOMPANY
‘ Tuesday, May 31, 2016 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Timothy Kotroco 410-299-2943
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Ste. 502
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows: -

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0261-SPHA

214 & 216 Toligate Road

N/s Tollgate Road, 250 ft. w/of centerline of Ritters Lane
4" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Thomas Scherr

Special Hearing 1. To request the abandonment of the previously approved special exception area in Case
No. 67-194-SPX for a parking lot area that has been used in connection with VFW Post 521 and which said
parking lot is now proposed to be removed and single family homes constructed in its place; 2. To amend the
2nd Amended Final Development Plan of Hewitt Farms to show the development of 23 single family homes. 3.
For such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require. Special Exception to reconfirm the
approval of the existing Special Exception approval for the VFW Post approved in Case No. 67-194-SPX and
to approve the use of a parcel of property with a street address of 216 Tollgate Road for parking for a
community building or other similar civic, social, recreational or educational use. (Existing VFW Post). The
purpose of this SPX request is to allow the relocation of the parking lot from the rear of the existing VFW Post
521 to the side of the VFW Hall. 2. For such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require.
Variance to allow an open projection, (a rear yard deck) on a single family dwelling to be as close as 18 ft. to a
rear yard property line in lieu of the permitted 22.5 ft. for Lot numbers 4, 6, 9, 10, 12, 16, 20, 21, 22 & 23. (This
request represents a worst case scenario as some of the requests may be less depending on which end of the
house the homeowner locates the deck due to the angled nature of some of the rear lot lines. 2. To allow a
row of parking spaces to be as close as 6 ft. to a public right-of-way in lieu of the permitted 10 ft. 3. For such
other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require. ) .
Hearing: Monday, June 20, 2016 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,



May 31'1(%\01?3 KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON

iy : Deputy Administrative Officer
County Bxcculive NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Dircctor Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections
The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0261-SPHXA

214 & 216 Tollgate Road

N/s Tollgate Road, 250 ft. w/of centerline of Ritters Lane

4" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Thomas Scherr

Special Hearing 1. To request the abandonment of the previously approved special exception area in Case
No. 67-194-SPX for a parking lot area that has been used in connection with VFW Post 521 and which said
parking lot is now proposed to be removed and single family homes constructed in its place; 2. To amend the
2nd Amended Final Development Plan of Hewitt Farms to show the development of 23 single family homes. 3.
For such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require. Special Exception to reconfirm the
approval of the existing Special Exception approval for the VFW Post approved in Case No. 67-194-SPX and
to approve the use of a parcel of property with a street address of 216 Tollgate Road for parking for a
community building or other similar civic, social, recreational or educational use. (Existing VFW Post). The
purpose of this SPX request is to allow the relocation of the parking lot from the rear of the existing VFW Post
521 to the side of the VFW Hall. 2. For such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require.
Variance to allow an open projection, (a rear yard deck) on a single family dwelling to be as close as 18 ft. to a
rear yard property line in lieu of the permitted 22.5 ft. for Lot numbers 4, 6, 9,10, 12, 16, 20, 21, 22 & 23. (This
request represents a worst case scenario as some of the requests may be less depending on which end of the
house the homeowner locates the deck due to the angled nature of some of the rear lot lines. 2. To allow a
row of parking spaces to be as close as 6 ft. to a public right-of-way in lieu of the permitted 10 ft. 3. For such
other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require.

Hearing: Thursday, July 7, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

C: Timothy Kotroco, 305 Washington Avenue, Ste. 502, Towson 21204
Thomas Scherr, 701 Fern Valley Circle, Baltimore 2122
Richard Matz, 2835 Smith Avenue, Ste. G., Baltimore 21209

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, JUNE 17, 2016
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE
CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. _
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE ZONING

REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. e
: Zoning Review | County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov .



May 9, IgEO\}[?\I KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON

C Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
oumy. NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Director, Department of Pernits,

Approvals & Inspections
The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0261-SPHXA .

214 & 216 Tollgate Road '
N/s Tollgate Road, 250 ft. w/of centerline of Ritters Lane

4% Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Thomas Scherr

Special Hearing 1. To request the abandonment of the previously approved special exception area in Case
No. 67-194-SPX for a parking lot area that has been used in connection with VFW Post 521 and which said
parking lot is now proposed to be removed and singie family homes constructed in its place; 2. To amend the
2nd Amended Final Development Plan of Hewitt Farms to show the development of 23 single family homes. 3.
For such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require. Special Exception to reconfirm the
approval of the existing Special Exception approval for the VFW Post approved in Case No. 67-194-SPX and
to approve the use of a parcel of property with a street address of 216 Tollgate Road for parking for a
community building or other similar civic, social, recreational or educational use. (Existing VFW Post). The
purpose of this SPX request is to allow the relocation of the parking lot from the rear of the existing VFW Post
521 to the side of the VFW Hall. 2. For such other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require.
Variance to allow an open projection, (a rear yard deck) on a single family dwelling to be as close as 18 ft. to a
rear yard property line in lieu of the permitted 22.5 ft. for Lot numbers 4, 6, 9, 10, 12, 186, 20, 21, 22 & 23. (This
request represents a worst case scenario as some of the requests may be less depending on which end of the
house the homeowner locates the deck due to the angled nature of some of the rear lot lines. 2. To allow a
row of parking spaces to be as close as 6 ft. to a public right-of-way in lieu of the permitted 10 ft. 3. For such
other and further relief as the nature of this cause may require.
Hearing: Monday, June 20, 2016 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

" Arnold Jab opemrs®
Director

AJ:kl

C: Timothy Kotroco, 305 Washingtori Avenue, Ste. 502, Towson 21204 .
Thomas Scherr, 701 Fern Valley Circle, Baltimore 2122
Richard Matz, 2835 Smith {\ve'nue, Ste. G., Baltimore 21209
NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MAY 31, 2016 :
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE
CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE ZONING

REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,
Zoning Review | County Office Building

111 West Chesapea.ke Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Marytand 21204 | Phone 410-887- 3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
wwwbalt:lmorecountymd g0V )



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE OFFICE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
214 & 216 Tollgate Road; N/S Tollgate Road, * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
250" W of ¢/line Ritters Lane
4™ Election & 4™ Councilmanic Districts * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner(s): Thomas Scherr
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 2016-261-SPHXA

* * * * * * % % s * % * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

ﬁﬁa Mex Zw MESMOM

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Pe?;}le’s Counsel for Baltimore County

=/ S\'/ &’/J-‘./:o

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
RECEIVED Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
MAY 0 4 2016 105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of May, 2015, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to Richard Matz, 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, Maryland
21209 and Timothy Kotroco, Esquire, 305 Washington Avenue, Suite 502, Towson, Maryland
21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

’{?J;M a¥ :/,wr ML MO

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: _ “2.0l(5— 0%("A |
Property Address: 2 )4‘ - Q‘QZ” TC}MM& EOA;D

Property Description:

Legal Owners (Petitioners): /rH'DNA‘g SCHQK&

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: “Tim U‘(’H:)/ o TROCO |
Company/Firm (if applicable): KoTRo o ) \TA—C/Q Bson £ P@ZQV LLE
Address: 205 W . Cleapase Alesues # 5oz

ToNs , MD 21204

Telephone Number: 4[0 e 2(?(7 = 274’%

Revised 7/9/2015



BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permils,

. Approvals & Inspections

June 28, 2016

Thomas Scherr
701 Fern Valley Circle
Baltimore MD 21228

RE: Case Number: 2016-0261 SPHXA, Address: 214 & 216 Tollgate Road
Dear Mr. Scherr:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on April 26, 2016. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,
w, Cul 0.l

[

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Superviser, Zoning Review
WCR: jaw
Enclosures
c: People’s Counsel

Timothy M Kotroco, Esquire, 305 Washington Avenue, Suite 502, Towson MD 21202
Richard Matz, CMR, 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore MD 21209

Zoning Review | County Office Building '
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
" www.baltimorecountymd.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
RECEIVED

Inter-Office Correspondence

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATY VE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: May 9, 2016
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2016-0261-SPHXA
Address 214 & 216 Tollgate Road
(Scherr Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 9, 2016.

[><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 05-09-2016

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 16-0261-SPHXA 214 216 Tollgate Road.doc



SkIA

State Higtway

Admmistranon

Maryland Department of Transportation

Larry Hogan, Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator

Date: 5/% /i C

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. 2oL P
%ﬂy_d—lk‘ H«’_Ar Vi V‘Ly-,fmzéfé Sﬁiﬁfl C—Mp/;ﬁé/ orl
77: Vi e S }16 I3
214-24b 7’2. / /3—"3(‘.'- Koad -

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

Wendy Wolcott, PLA
Acting Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4690

www.roads.maryland.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 19, 2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Kehnedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For May 9, 2016
Iltem No. 2016-0261

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
item and we have the following comments.

We have no objection to the Special Hearing request or the Special Exemption. Regarding
variance 1, the property lines being referenced do not exist, so the requested setback
variances are premature at best.

If variance #2 is allowed, sufficient screening of the parking from the public road and/or a
masonry wall must be provided.

DAK:CEN
cc:file

ZAC-ITEM NO 16-0261-05092016.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: May 9, 2016
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2016-0261-SPHXA
Address 214 & 216 Tollgate Road
(Scherr Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 9, 2016.

[

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 05-09-2016

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\ XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 16-0261-SPHXA 214 216 Tollgate Road.doc
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SDAT: Real Property Search - ~

E.

. Page 1 of 1

l Real Property Data Search ( w2)

Guide to searching the database I

[Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

|

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account ldentifier:

District - 04 Account Number - 0416075212

Owner Information

Owner Name: LT PETER G ZOUCK Use: RESIDENTIAL
POST 521 VFW Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 214 TOLLGATE RD Deed Reference: 13845/ 00104
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-
3206
Location & Structure Information
Premisas Address: 216 TOLLGATE RD Legal Description: NS TOLLGATE ROAD
0-0000 216 TOLLGATE RD
. NEAR RITTERS LANE
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: ear: No:
0058 0018 0268 0000 2016 Plat
Ref;
Special Tax Areas: Town; NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1950 1,684 SF 32,974 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
1 YES STANDARD UNIT FRAME 1 full
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Land: 61,700 61,700
Improvements 100,200 108,700
Total: 161,900 170,400 161,900 164,733
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: PRICE DEMPSEY L

Date: 06/23/1999

Price: $150,000

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: 13845/ 00104 Deed2:
Seller: MAYNARD GEORGE D Date: 10/15/1957 Price: $8,500
Type: Deed1: 103249/ 00298 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016

Assessments:

GCounty: ooo 0.00

State: ooo 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00[0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Informaticn

Homestead Application Status: No Application

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

6/30/2016



SDAT: Real Property Search .~ . .

A

Page 1 of 1

[ Real Property Data Search ( w2}

Guide to searching the database ]

LSearch Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Account [dentifier: District - 04 Account Number - 2200005358
Owner Information
Owner Name: LT PETER ZOUCK POST Use: EXEMPT COMMERCIAL
Principal Residence: NO
FOREIGN WARS US
Mailing Address: 214 TOLLGATE RD Deed Reference:
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-
3206
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: %1 ;o'fI;OOLLGATE RD Legal Description: 10.9373 AC
HEWITT FARMS
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat 1
District: Year: No:
0058 0013 0261 0000 2016 Plat 0061/
Ref: 0100
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
10240 10.9300 AC 01
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation

FRATERNAL BUILDING

™~ Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2016 07/01/2015 07/01/2016

Land: 304,600 304,600

Improvements 612,300 658,800

Total: 916,900 963,400 916,900 932,400

Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: Dafe: Price:

Type: Deed1: Deed2:

Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deed1: Deed2:

Seller: Date; Price:

Type: Deed1: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Class "~ 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Assessments:
County: 960 916,900.00 932,400.00
State: 960 916,900.00 932,400.00
Municipal: 960 0.00]0.00 0.00]0.00

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture;

Exempt Class: NOCNE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

6/30/2016
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KOTROCO, JACOBSON & PERRY, LLC. o
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Towson Office: Annapolis Office:

305 Washington Ave. Suite 502 125 Cathedral Street
Towson, Maryland 21204 Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(410) 299-2943 (410) 205-6252
May 20, 2016

Ms. Kristin Lewis
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Request to Postpone and Consolidate
Case No. 2016-0261 SPHXA with
HOH 04-0752 (Tollgate Overlook)

Dear Ms. Lewis,

Case No. 2016-0261-SPHXA is scheduled to be heard on June 20", 2016. It is
the companion case to HOH 04-0752, Tollgate Overlook, which is schedule d to be heard
on July 7", 2016.

It is respectfully requested that the zoning case, 2016-0261-SPHXA scheduled
for June 20", 2016 be postponed and combined with HOH 04-0752 so that both matters
may be heard at the same time on July 7% 2016.

Your cooperation is greatly appreciated and we thank you for combining these
two matters to be heard on the same date, which is July 7%, 2016. If you need anything
further, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

\_//m}’é VAP

Timothy M. Kotroco

TMK/tk
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LT PETER & ZOUCK POST 521 VETERANS OF FOREIGN NARS US
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| hereby certify that these documents were prepared or approved by me, and DATE: APRIL 25, 2016
that | am a duly licensed professional engineer under the laws of the State of | 0B NO.: 95116

XACDONG i Public street right-of-

s & g way P S (N ., 4/25/16
HAG L e d
3421 7 Obs Paving of a private road 30 25 25 20 SIGNATURE DATE
AXE D4 1404 ¢ Tract boundary 25 15 15 10

rom rear building face! : ZONING HISTORY:
M omh building _ , _ CASE# 1951-1916-X, SPECIAL PERMIT FOR A PRIVATE CLUB SUBJECT

: . _ . HOWEVER TO A SETBACK OF AT LEAST &3 FEET FROM THE FRONT |
Rear property line - 30 30 20 - - ©SeeCMDP PROPERTY LINE, GRANTED FEB, 28, 1951, . DEDICATION TABLE
Public street right-of- | 30 30 20 - See CMDP CASE# 1967-0194-X, SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ALLOW A COMMUNITY Ry ————
way ;M BUILDING, GRANTED MAY 11, 1967. TYPE OF CONVEYANCE NO. (AC) (SAFT wm
L o CASE# R-1968-0164, RECLASSIFICATION FROM AN R-20 ZONE TO AN — —
K 62

Additional setbacks: |
_ . o v : : ML ZONE, DENIED JAN, 24, 1968. HIGHNAY NDENING AREA i irati . -02-
Setbacks for Uc__n__smm M . %) He505 BENCH MARKS: Maryland. License No. 13203 Expiration Date: _11-02-16 DESIGNED: SR/TLE
| 1.29 56,170 DRAWN: SR/TLB

. | | | Setbacks for buildings | case# 1920-0118-5PH, ALLONED FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A HIGHNAY R/N AREA | |
located adjacentto ! | o located adjacent to ONE-STORY ADDITION AND AN OPEN PAVILION, GRANTED JAN. 3, FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT s , . _ . BEARINGS AND COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE MARYLAND
arterial roadways shall, . arterial roadways shall be }1920. STORMNATER MANAGEMENT EASEMENT 0.04 _ _ :
; y | y 4,146 | | COORDINATE SYSTEM NAD 83/91 DATUM AS REFERENCED FROM TRAVERSE CONTROL CHECKED: _ SLD/REM
be increased by an 1.02 44,311 v v _ . : STATIONS: FILE: 95-116-BASE..dwg

i . : . increased by an CASEH 1982-0025-5FPHA, TO ALLOW FRO A REDUCTION IN NUMBER STORMWNATER. MANAGEMENT RESERVATION
additional 20 feet. | | additional 30 feet. OF REQUIRED PARKING TO 115 SPACES IN LIEU OF THE 173 REQUIRED | M DRANAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENT o 15,641 DRAWING

: : NP , - , . | GRANTED AUG. 28, 1981. | , , j,
This table lists 35.35& setback requirements and building heights for urban residential | cacE# 1990-0223-5PH, TO ALLOW AN AMENDMENT TO CASE NO. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT o.o1 5446 - | : STATION NORTHING EASTING ELEVATION NUMBER: EV-1
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use. For a fuller explanation of these and other requirements, consult the 67-194-X TO ALLOW FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A FREE STANDING * DURING THE PROCESSING OF DEVELOPMENT PLANS AND PRIOR TO FINAL v ,_ . - - o w»_r.# mﬁwmn«« m“m ) Www MM%%MM MWMW“WMUMW mmw%_

._..Zl..m;.,m:H. _ Comprehensive Manug| of Development Policies (CMDP). PAVILION AND PARKING LOT, GRANTED APR. 24, 1990. DEVELOPMENT PLAN (FDP) SUBMITTAL, TOTAL AREAS SHOAN N THIS TABLE MAY BE _ : o : , o _<_ Om
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